

Lane Workforce Partnership Board

Serves as the designated Local Board for Lane County, Oregon
Board Composition: 51% Business; 20% Labor and Community Based Organizations; Representatives of
Education and Training Entities; and Government, Economic, and Community Development Entities
Board Member Term: 3 years

Responsibilities include:

- Convening businesses and community stakeholders to increase awareness of, and developing strategies to address local workforce challenges;
- Overseeing the operation of a customer driven workforce delivery system in Lane County;
- Directing the implementation of comprehensive strategies for services to youth with special emphasis
 on the linkage between business and education and the development of academic and workforce
 readiness skills;
- Promoting business involvement in the workforce system and assisting businesses in meeting their recruitment and employee retention needs;
- Coordinating workforce activities with economic development and educational organizations in Lane County communities;
- Participating in partnership with the Lane Workforce Council in the development, approval, and submission to the Governor of the comprehensive 4-year local strategic plan;
- Electing Board Officers.

Lane Workforce Partnership Executive Board

Comprised of the Five (5) Board Officers and Four (4) Lane Workforce Council Members Board Officers serve 2 year terms

Responsibilities include:

- Directing public and private fundraising efforts for the local workforce area;
- Approving the annual budget;
- Participating in the selection of one-stop operators and other service providers;
- Participating as a partner of the Lane Workforce Board in carrying out local program oversight;
- Participating in conjunction with the Lane Workforce Board in the negotiation of local performance measures;
- Supervision/oversight of the Lane Workforce Partnership Executive Director.

Lane Workforce Council

Serves as the Chief Elected Official for Lane County, Oregon

Comprised of elected officials from the Lane County Board of Commissioners and the cities of Eugene, Springfield, and Cottage Grove

In addition to participation on the Lane Workforce Partnership Executive Board, responsibilities include:

- Appointing members of the Lane Workforce Board;
- Serving as the Grant Recipient for funds allocated to the local area;
- Annual Local Board Certification Process.